

DISTRICT COURT, BOULDER COUNTY,
COLORADO

1777 Sixth Street
Boulder, CO 80302

DATE FILED: May 1, 2020 11:05 PM
FILING ID: 87E22CB340988
CASE NUMBER: 2018CV30349

Plaintiffs:

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF
BOULDER COUNTY;
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF SAN
MIGUEL COUNTY; and
CITY OF BOULDER,

v.

Defendants:

SUNCOR ENERGY (U.S.A.) INC.;
SUNCOR ENERGY SALES INC.;
SUNCOR ENERGY INC.; and
EXXON MOBIL CORPORATION.

*Attorneys for Defendants Suncor Energy (U.S.A.) Inc.,
Suncor Energy Sales Inc., and Suncor Energy Inc.:*

Hugh Q. Gottschalk (#9750)
Evan Stephenson (#37183)
Wheeler Trigg O'Donnell LLP
370 Seventeenth Street, Suite 4500
Denver, CO 80202-5647
Telephone: 303.244.1800
Facsimile: 303.244.1879
Email: gottschalk@wtotrial.com
stephenson@wtotrial.com

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲

Case No. 2018cv30349

Division 2

**SUNCOR DEFENDANTS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS OR
TRANSFER VENUE TO THE DENVER COUNTY DISTRICT COURT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 1

I. THE RESPONSE’S ARGUMENTS AGAINST ENFORCING THE 2009, 2018,
AND 2019 FORUM SELECTION CLAUSES ALL FAIL 1

 A. The Master Contract’s Forum Selection Clause Applies..... 1

 B. The 2018-19 Forum Selection Clauses Apply 4

 1. The 2018-19 clauses are valid, authorized, and enforceable 4

 2. The 2018-19 clauses apply to pending litigation 6

 3. The response’s “expiration” argument is wrong..... 6

 4. The “enforceability” argument conflicts with *ABC Mobile Systems* 7

 C. The Court Should Transfer the Entire Case to Denver Under C.R.C.P.
 98(f)..... 8

II. THE RESPONSE OFFERS NO VALID BASIS FOR VENUE IN BOULDER 8

 A. Venue in Boulder Is Impossible Under C.R.C.P. 98(a) 8

 B. The Nuisance Venue Statute Cannot Apply to Actions for Money
 Damages..... 9

 C. Plaintiffs’ Argument That a Tort Was “Committed” in Boulder
 Misrepresents *Magill v. Ford* and the Pertinent Facts 10

CONCLUSION..... 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>ABC Mobile Sys., Inc. v. Harvey</i> , 701 P.2d 137 (Colo. App. 1985).....	7
<i>Advent Elecs., Inc. v. Samsung</i> , 709 F. Supp. 843 (N.D. Ill. 1989).....	7
<i>Bah. Sales Assoc., LLC v. Byers</i> , 701 F.3d 1335 (11th Cir. 2012)	4
<i>Bailey v. Lincoln Gen. Ins. Co.</i> , 255 P.3d 1039 (Colo. 2011).....	6
<i>Big Sandy Sch. Dist. No. 100-J, Elbert Cty. v. Carroll</i> , 433 P.2d 325 (Colo. 1967).....	5
<i>Cagle v. Mathers Family Tr.</i> , 295 P.3d 460 (Colo. 2013).....	6
<i>City & County of Denver v. Dist. Court</i> , 939 P.2d 1353 (Colo. 1997).....	2, 3
<i>Craft v. Stumpf</i> , 170 P.2d 779 (Colo. 1946).....	8
<i>Crested Butte S. Metro. Dist. v. Hoffman</i> , 790 P.2d 327 (Colo. 1990).....	6
<i>Lawson v. Glob. Payments Inc.</i> , " 2019 WL 4412271 (D. Colo. Sept. 16, 2019).....	3, 4
<i>M/S Bremen v. Zapata Off-Shore Co.</i> , 407 U.S. 1 (1972).....	7
<i>Magill v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 379 P.3d 1033 (Colo. 2016).....	10
<i>Marullo v. Apollo Assoc. Servs., LLC</i> , 515 S.W.3d 902 (Tex. App. 2017).....	6
<i>MPVF Lexington Partners, LLC v. W/P/V/C, LLC</i> , 148 F. Supp. 3d 1169 (D. Colo. 2015).....	3, 4

<i>Munn v. Corbin</i> , 44 P. 783 (Colo. App. 1896).....	9
<i>Nolde Bros., Inc. v. Bakery & Confectionery Workers Union</i> , 430 U.S. 243 (1977).....	7
<i>Normandy Estates Metro. Rec. Dist. v. Normandy Estates, Ltd.</i> , 553 P.2d 386 (Colo. 1976).....	5
<i>People v. Cory</i> , 514 P.2d 310 (Colo. 1973).....	9
<i>Perl-Mack Enters. Co. v. City & Cty. of Denver</i> , 568 P.2d 468 (Colo. 1977).....	5
<i>Pete’s Satire, Inc. v. Commercial Union Ins., Co.</i> , 698 P.2d 1388 (Colo. App. 1985).....	8
<i>Price v. City of Lakewood</i> , 818 P.2d 763 (Colo. 1991).....	9
<i>Sanctuary House, Inc. v. Krause</i> , 177 P.3d 1256 (Colo. 2008).....	8
<i>Scherk v. Alberto-Culver Co.</i> , 417 U.S. 506 (1974).....	6
<i>Spencer v. Sytsma</i> , 67 P.3d 1 (Colo. 2003).....	10
<i>TradeComet.com LLC v. Google, Inc.</i> , 435 Fed. Appx. 31 (2d Cir. 2011).....	6
<i>Utes Corp. v. Dist. Ct.</i> , 702 P.2d 262 (Colo. 1985).....	8
<i>Zink v. Merrill Lynch Pierce Fenner & Smith, Inc.</i> , 13 F.3d 330 (10th Cir. 1993)	6
STATE STATUTES	
C.R.S. § 16-13-307	9
C.R.S. § 25-1-518(3).....	9

RULES

C.R.C.P. 98(a)..... 1, 8, 10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Black’s Law Dictionary 3 (8th ed. 2004)..... 9
